

No. 08-1569

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN O'BRIEN AND ARTHUR BURGESS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF ARTHUR BURGESS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LESLIE FELDMAN-RUMPLER
Attorney at Law
101 Tremont St., Ste. 708
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 728-9944

*Counsel of Record for
Respondent Arthur Burgess*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement 1

Reasons for denying the petition 4

A. The circuit split over whether firearm type is an offense element or a sentencing factor is not one of significant importance to the administration of federal criminal justice because it has had no practical effect on sentences imposed under 18 U.S.C. §924(c)(1)(B)(ii) 6

1. The circuit split is neither new nor important 6

2. The government's claim that review is needed is based on a false premise and on an issue outside the scope of its question presented. 8

B. This case is an inappropriate vehicle for resolving the circuit split because neither the judge or a jury was asked to make a finding as to whether the firearm was a machinegun, and consequently, reversal would not end the controversy in this case13

C. The court of appeals decided this case correctly, consistent with the analytical framework established by this Court 17

Conclusion 24

Appendix App. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 9, 23

Castillo, et al. v. United States,
530 U.S. 120 (2000) passim

Cunningham v. California,
127 S.Ct. 856 (2007) 5, 22

Dean v. United States,
129 S.Ct. 1849 (2009) 20, 21, 22

Harris v. United States,
536 U.S. 545 (2002) passim

Jones v. United States
526 U.S. 227 (1999) passim

Rita v. United States,
127 S.Ct. 2456 (2006) 5, 22, 23, 24

United States v. Avery,
295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir 2002) 6

United States v. Benz,
472 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2006) 15

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005) 7, 8, 9, 22

United States v. Bowen,
194 F. App'x 393, 404
(6th Cir. 2006) 8

United States v. Cassell,
530 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S.Ct. 1038 (2009) . . 6, 20

United States v. Charles,
469 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

United States v. Chavez,
549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008) 7

<i>United States v. Ciszkowski</i> , 492 F.3d 1264 (11 th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134, (4 th Cir.), cert. denied 567 U.S. 963 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 352 F.3d 499 (1 st Cir. 2003)	
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8 th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1042 (2006)	6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 501 F.3d 630 (6 th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 522 F.3d 336 (4 th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 397 F.3d 404 (6 th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 272 F.3d 220 (4 th Cir. 2001)	6, 20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 542 F.3d 921 (1 st Cir. 2008)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1 st Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 241 F.3d 549 (7 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 515 F.3d 556 (6 th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 318 F.3d 698 (6 th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 490 F.3d 371 (5 th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 579 (2007)	19, 22

FEDERAL STATUTES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. §924(c) *passim*
18 U.S.C. §111. 18
U.S.S.G 2K2.4(b). 23
